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NOTICE TO ALL INSTALLERS WITH LEFT HAND DRIVE VANS

English
The black control box in the photo below must be unscrewed and placed on the van floor below the swivel plate. It fits best if you cut out 
a bit of the floor mat and place directly on the metal floor.

Espania
Consejos para la instalación en los vehículos con conductor de la izquierda

La caja de control negro (en la foto) se debe mover en el suelo van, por debajo del sistema de giro. Se encaja mejor si usted corta un 
área de la alfombra del piso de goma y colocar la caja sobre el piso metálico.

La France
Conseils pour l'installation dans les véhicules avec chauffeur sur la gauche

Le boîtier de commande noir (photo) doit être déplacé sur le plancher du véhicule, au-dessous de la double siège pivotant. Il convient le 
mieux si vous coupez une zone du tapis de sol et placez la boîte directement sur le plancher métallique.

Deutsch
Tipps für den Einbau in Fahrzeuge mit Fahrer auf der linken Seite

Der schwarze Schaltkasten (im bild) muss auf den fahrzeugboden bewegt werden, unter dem doppelten sitz-schwenk. Es passt am 
besten, wenn sie ausgeschnitten eine fläche von der bodenmatte und legen sie die box direkt auf dem metall boden.

Italiano
Consigli per l'installazione su veicoli con guida a sinistra

La scatola di controllo nero (nella foto) deve essere spostato sul pavimento furgone, sotto il sedile girevole. Si adatterà meglio se si 
taglia fuori una zona del tappetino e posizionare la casella direttamente sul pavimento di metallo.



English - VW T5 Seat swivel fitting & operating guide

How to install your VW T5 double seat swivel

The Kiravans Double Seat Swivel should only take an hour or two to fit and is pretty straight forward if you have a few basic tools. A half 

inch socket set will make the whole job much easier and a mini grinder of hacksaw will come in handy for taking the tops off the front 

four bolts.

1. Lift up the seat cushion by grabbing it under the front and pulling forwards and up.

2. Unplug all the wiring connectors inside the seat base and remove the remaining connector halves from the mounting sockets on the 

centre divider. A small screwdriver is useful to disconnect the retaining pins.

3. Remove the eight nuts securing the seat to the floor. Keep these for use later.

4. Lift the seat off the floor studs and move it into the back of the vehicle.

5. Cut off the top 5mm unthreaded part of the front 4 floor bolts. You can use a hacksaw or grinder with cutting disc. You can avoid 

damaging the threads by screwing the original nuts back on upside down and using them as a guide.

6. Reconnect the wiring connector plugs, they are colour coded & will only go back together one way)

7. Raise the floor covering as necessary and put the plugs neatly underneath in the floor-pan indentations near the handbrake 

assembly. Take care to keep them flat and positioned so that they will not interfere with the installation of the swivel assembly and the 

movement of the swivel bolt in its slot.

8. Reinstate the floor covering and secure the wiring flap with Duck tape or similar.

9. Check that all rear lights and wiring are working correctly.

10. Place the T5 seat swivel plate on the floor studs (label to the front) and secure it with the eight nuts saved in step 3. Note: It is 

necessary to rotate and slide the top plate and use the hole in it to get access to some of the studs.

11. Secure the top plate with the label to the front and reinstall the seat.

12. Re-check that the lights and wiring are still working correctly.

Operation Guide

 

Turning the VW T5 seat swivel to face the rear

1. Unscrew the four locking screws and secure them in the raised position (By pulling up and twisting as if removing a light bulb).

2. Position yourself behind the seat and grasp it at each side at, or below, cushion level.

3. Push it forward and towards the steering wheel.

4. Rotate it anti-clockwise until it is facing to the rear (you may need to twist then slide a couple of times to get it round).

5. Adjust its position and secure it with the two locking screws at the front of the seat (It is not necessary to use the two screws behind 

the seat when it is in this position).

 

Turning the VW T5 seat swivel to face the front

1. Repeat the above but rotate the seat in the clockwise direction.

2. Engage each of the four locking screws with a half turn initially.

3. Once all four are engaged, continue to tighten up fully.



Espanol - Guía de Instalación

T5 Base Giratoria para Asiento Doble Guía de Instalación Fácil

La Base Giratoria para Asiento Doble Kiravans debería solo tomarle una hora o dos para su instalación y es bastante simple si usted 

tiene las herramientas básicas. Un juego de tubos de media pulgada hará todo el trabajo mucho mas fácil y una mini amoladora con 

sierra será muy útil para tomar la parte superior de los cuatros tornillos frontales.

1. Levante el cojín del asiento por el acaparamiento por debajo de la parte frontal y tirando hacia delante y hacia arriba.

2. Desconecte todos los conectores del cableado dentro de la base del asiento y retire las mitades restantes del conector entre las tomas 

de montaje en la división central. Un destornillador es útil para desconectar las clavijas de retención.

3. Retire las ocho tuercas de fijación del asiento al suelo. Consérvelos para usarlos en la etapa 10.

4. Levante el asiento de los pernos de suelo y muévalo a la parte trasera del vehículo.

5. Corte los primeros 5mm de la parte no roscada de los 4 pernos del piso delantero. Puede utilizar una sierra para metales o un taladro 

con disco de corte. Usted puede evitar dañar la rosca atornillando las tuercas originales de nuevo boca abajo y usarlas como guía.

6. Vuelva a conectar las clavijas de conexión del cableado.

7. Levante la cubierta de piso tanto como sea necesario y ponga los tapones perfectamente debajo de las hendiduras del piso cerca del 

ensamblaje del freno de mano. Tenga el cuidado necesario para mantenerlos planos y colocados de modo que no interfieran con la 

instalación del conjunto giratorio y el movimiento del cerrojo giratorio en la ranura.

8. Vuelva a colocar el revestimiento del suelo y asegurar la tapa del cableado con cinta adhesiva o similar.

9. Compruebe que todas las luces traseras y el cableado estén funcionando correctamente.

10. Coloque el plato giratorio en los espárragos del piso (etiqueta hacia a parte delantera) y fíjelo con las ocho tuercas guardadas en el 

paso 3. Nota: Es necesario girar y deslizar el plato superior y utilizar el agujero en él para poder acceder a algunos de los espárragos.

11. Fije la placa superior con la etiqueta hacia el frente y vuelva a instalar el asiento.

12. Vuelva a comprobar que las luces y los cables siguen funcionando correctamente.

Manual de Uso

Rotando el asiento para Mirar hacia la Parte Trasera.

1. Afloje los cuatro tornillos de fijación y fíjelos en la posición elevada (Tirando y girando como si quitara un foco de luz).

2. Colóquese detrás del asiento y sujétela por ambos lados en o por debajo del nivel del cojín.

3. Empuje hacia adelante y hacia el volante.

4. Gire a la izquierda hasta que se enfrente a la parte posterior (puede que tenga que girar y a luego deslizarlo un par de veces ida y 

vuelta para lograrlo).

5. Ajuste su posición y fíjelo con los dos tornillos de fijación en la parte delantera del asiento (No es necesario utilizar los dos tornillos 

detrás del asiento cuando está en esta posición).

Rotando el Asiento para Mirar a la Parte Delantera

1. Repetir lo anterior pero girar el asiento en la dirección de las agujas del reloj.

2. Enganche cada uno de los cuatro tornillos de bloqueo con un medio giro inicial

3. Una vez que los cuatro estén enganchados, seguir hasta asegurarlos completamente.



Francais - Guide de montage

Installation facile du siège double pivotant T5

Le double siège pivotant Kiravans ne devrait vous prendre une heure ou deux àinstaller et il est assez simple si vous avez quelques 

outils de base. Un jeu de douilles demi-pouce fera tout le travail beaucoup plus facile et une petite scie ou une meuleuse sera utile pour 

couper les sommets desquatre boulons avant.

1. Soulevez le coussin du siège en le saisissant sous sa partie avant en tirant vers l’avant et vers le haut.

2. Débrancher tous les connecteurs de câblage à l’intérieur de la base du siège et retirer les demi-connecteurs restants à partir des 

douilles de montage sur la cloison centrale. Un petit tournevis est utile pour déconnecter les goupilles de retenue.

3. Enlever les huit écrous de fixation du siège sur le plancher. Gardez-les pour une autre utilisation à l’étape 10.

4. Soulevez le siège hors les clous de sol et déplacer le à l’arrière du véhicule.

5. Coupez la partie non filetée de 5 mm des 4 boulons de plancher avant. Vous pouvez utiliser une scie à métaux ou une meule avec 

disque de coupe. Vous pouvez éviter d’endommager le filetage en vissant les écrous originaux sur l’envers et les utiliser comme un 

guide.

6. Rebrancher les fiches de connexion de câblage.

7. Soulever le revêtement de sol selon les besoins et mettre les bouchons proprement dessous dans les indentations de caisson de 

plancher à proximité de l’ensemble de frein à main. Prenez soin de les maintenir à plat et placés de façon à ne pas interférer avec 

l’installation de l’ensemble pivotant et le mouvement du pivot dans sa fente.

8. Remettre le revêtement de sol et fixer le rabat câblage avec du ruban adhésif ou similaire.

9. Vérifiez que tous les feux arrière et les câbles fonctionnent correctement.

10. Placez la plaque pivotante sur le sol (étiquette vers l’avant) et fixez-la avec les huit écrous enregistrés à l’étape 3. Note: Il est 

nécessaire de faire tourner et glisser la plaque supérieure et utiliser le trou qui est dedans pour avoir accès à certains des montants.

11. Fixez la plaque supérieure avec l’étiquette vers l’avant et réinstaller le siège.

12. Re-vérifiez que les lumières et le câblage fonctionnent toujours correctement.

Guide d’exploitation

Rotation du siège vers l’arrière

• Dévisser les quatre vis de fixation et les fixer dans la position relevée (en tirant et en tournant comme remplacement d’une ampoule).

• Placez-vous derrière le siège et le saisir de chaque côté au niveau ou en dessous du coussin.

• Poussez-le vers l’avant et vers le volant.

• Tournez dans le sens antihoraire jusqu’à ce qu’il soit orienté vers l’arrière (vous devrez peut-être tordre, puis faites glisser une ou deux 

fois pour y parvenir).

• Ajuster sa position et le fixer avec les deux vis de fixation à l’avant de la selle (Il n’est pas nécessaire d’utiliser les deux vis derrière le 

siège quand il est dans cette position).

Rotation du siège vers l’arrière

• Répéter ce qui précède, mais faire tourner le siège dans le sens horaire.

• Engager chacun des quatre vis de blocage avec un demi-tour au départ.

• Une fois tous les quatre sont engagés, continuer à serrer à fond.



Deutsch - Einbauanleitung

T5 Doppel Drehkonsole einfache Installationsanleitung

Der Einbau der Kiravans Doppelsitz Drehkonsole dauert nur ein oder zwei Stunden und ist ziemlich unkompliziert, wenn Sie ein paar 

grundlegende Werkzeuge haben. Ein halbes Zoll Steckschlüsselgarnitur wird die Arbeit erleichtern und eine mini Schleifmaschine wird 

sich als nützlich für die Umrundung der vorderen vier Schrauben erweisen.

1. Der Einbau der Kiravans Doppelsitz Drehkonsole dauert nur ein oder zwei Stunden und ist ziemlich unkompliziert, wenn Sie ein paar 

grundlegende Werkzeuge haben. Ein halbes Zoll Steckschlüsselgarnitur wird die Arbeit erleichtern und eine mini Schleifmaschine wird 

sich als nützlich für die Umrundung der vorderen vier Schrauben erweisen.

2. Heben Sie das Sitzkissen indem Sie es an der Vorderseite greifen und nach vorne und nach oben ziehen.

3. Ziehen Sie alle Kabelanschlüsse im Inneren der Sitzfläche raus und entfernen Sie die restlichen Steckerhälften aus den 

Einbaubuchsen. Entfernen Sie die Haltestifte mit einem kleinen Schraubendreher..

4. Entfernen Sie die acht Muttern mit denen der Sitz auf den Boden befestigt ist und bewahren Sie diese für die Verwendung im Schritt 10.

5. Heben Sie den Sitz aus dem Boden und legen Sie ihn in den hinteren Teil des Fahrzeugs.

6. Schneiden Sie die oberen 5mm Gewindeteile der vorderen 4 Schrauben. Sie können eine Metallsäge oder einen Schleifer mit 

Trennscheibe verwenden. Wenn Sie die Gewinde nicht beschädigen wollen, befestigen Sie die originalen Muttern wieder und nutzen 

Sie sie als den Leitfaden.

7. Schließen Sie die Anschlussstecker wieder an.

8. Heben Sie den Bodenbelag und legen Sie die Stecker ordentlich in die Bodenvertiefungen in der Nähe der Handbremseinrichtung ein. 

Vergewissern Sie sich das sie flach und so positioniert sind, dass sie nicht mit der Installation der Schwenkanordnung und der 

Bewegung des Schwenkbolzens in Beröhrung geraten.

9. Setzen Sie den Bodenbelag wieder ein und sichern Sie die Verkabelungsklappe mit Isolierband oder Ähnlichem.

10. Überprüfen Sie ob alle Kabel und Rückleuchten einwandfrei funktionieren.

11. Setzen Sie die Drehplatte auf die Bodenstollen (Etikett zur Vorderseite) und befestigen Sie sie mit den acht Schrauben, die Sie in Schritt 

3 aufbewahrt haben. Hinweis: Um auf einige der Stollen zuzugreifen, ist es notwendig die Platte zu drehen und zu schieben.

12. Befestigen Sie die Deckplatte mit dem Etikett zur Vorderseite und installieren Sie den Sitz.

13. Überprüfen Sie erneut ob alle Kabel und Rückleuchten einwandfrei funktionieren.

Bedienungsanleitung

Drehung des Sitzes zur Rückseite

1. Lösen Sie die vier Schrauben und sichern Sie diese in der angehobenen Position (durch Hochziehen und Drehen, wie beim Entfernen 

einer Glühbirne).

2. Positionieren Sie sich hinter dem Sitz und halten Sie ihn auf jeder Seite oder der Abfederung fest.

3. Schieben Sie ihn nach vorne und zum Lenkrad.

4. Drehen Sie den Sitz gegen den Uhrzeigersinn bis er nach hinten gerichtet ist (möglicherweise müssen Sie ein paar Mal drehen und 

dann schieben).

5. Stellen Sie die Position ein und befestigen Sie die beiden Verriegelungsschrauben an der Vorderseite des Sitzes (es ist nicht nötig die 

zwei Schrauben hinter dem Sitz zu befestigen wenn der Sitz in dieser Position ist).

Drehung des Sitzes zur Vorderseite

1. Wiederholen Sie die oberen Schritte aber drehen Sie den Sitz im Uhrzeigersinn..

2. Legen Sie zunächst jede der vier Schrauben mit einer halben Umdrehung ein.

3. Nachdem alle vier Schrauben eingelegt sind, befestigen Sie sie vollständig.



Italiano - Guida all’ installazione

Facile guida di installazione della piastra girevole doppia per il modello T5

Occorrono soltanto una o due ore per installare la piastra girevole Kiravan per sedile doppio. L’installazione è semplice e richiede solo 

qualche attrezzo di base. Una boccola (o bussola) da 1,25 cm renderà il tutto molto più semplice, mentre una mini smerigliatrice o un 

seghetto saranno utili per rimuovere la parte superiore dei quattro bulloni anteriori.

1. Sollevare il cuscino del sedile afferrandone la parte anteriore da sotto e tirando in avanti e verso l’alto.

2. Scollegare tutti i connettori elettrici all’interno della base del sedile e rimuovere i rimanenti spinotti dalle prese di supporto sul divisorio 

centrale. Sarà utile un piccolo cacciavite per staccare i perni di chiusura.

3. Rimuovere gli otto dadi che fissano il sedile alla carrozzeria. Mettere da parte i dadi per usarli al punto 10.

4. Sollevare il sedile dai perni della carrozzeria e spostarlo nel retro del veicolo.

5. Tagliare la parte superiore di 5mm senza filettatura dei 4 bulloni anteriori. Per fare questo, si può usare un seghetto o una smerigliatrice 

a lama circolare. Per evitare di danneggiare la filettatura, riavvitare le viti originali capovolte e usarle come guida.

6. Ricollegare i connettori elettrici.

7. Sollevare la copertura del fondo del veicolo quanto necessario e sistemare gli spinotti negli spazi accanto al blocco del freno a mano. 

Fate attenzione a tenerli piatti e posizionati in modo che non interferiscano con l’installazione del blocco di rotazione e con il movimento 

di rotazione in sede.

8. Riposizionare la copertura e fissare la linguetta del cablaggio con del nastro isolante o simile.

9. Controllare che tutte le luci posteriori e cavi elettrici funzionino correttamente.

10. Sistemare la piastra girevole sopra i perni del fondo del veicolo (con l’etichetta rivolta verso la parte anteriore del veicolo) e fissarla con 

gli otto bulloni messi da parte al punto 3. Nota: È necessario ruotare e far scivolare la parte superiore della piastra, usando il foro 

presente, per accedere ad alcuni dei bulloni.

11. Fissare la piastra superiore con l’etichetta rivolta verso la parte anteriore del veicolo e riposizionare il sedile.

12. Controllare una seconda volta che tutte le luci posteriori e cavi elettrici funzionino correttamente.

Istruzioni per l’uso

Come ruotare il sedile anteriore di 180°

1. Svitare le quattro viti di fissaggio e fissarle in posizione rialzata (tirandole verso l’alto e girandole come se si stesse togliendo una 

lampadina).

2. Posizionarsi dietro il sedile ed afferrarlo da entrambi i lati o da sotto il cuscino.

3. Spingere in avanti e verso il volante.

4. Ruotare in senso antiorario fino a che il sedile non sia rivolto verso il retro del veicolo. Potrebbe essere necessario ripetere il 

procedimento (ruotare e far scivolare) un paio di volte per avere successo.

5. Regolare la posizione del sedile e fissarlo con le due viti di bloccaggio sulla parte anteriore del sedile. (Non è necessario usare le due 

viti posteriori del sedile quando il sedile si trova in questa posizione).

Come rimettere il sedile nella posizione originale

1. Ripetere i passaggi di cui sopra ma facendo ruotare il sedile in senso orario.

2. Inserire le quattro viti di bloccaggio inizialmente con mezzo giro.

3. Una volta che sono tutte inserite, continuare a stringere fino in fondo.



TÜ
V 

R
he

in
la

nd
 G

ro
up

 
Te

ile
gu

ta
ch

te
n 

N
r.

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

 
TG

A-
Ar

t 8
.1

 

Pr
üf

ge
ge

ns
ta

nd
 / 

S
ub

je
ct

  
: D

re
hk

on
so

le
 / 

Sw
iv

el
 c

on
so

le
 

Ty
p 

/ T
yp

e 
: T

5 
D

ou
bl

e 
se

at
 s

w
iv

el
 (L

H
D

) 
H

er
st

el
le

r /
 M

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r 

: K
ira

va
ns

 
 

 
12

.0
2.

20
14

 

 

T 
E 

I L
 E

 G
 U

 T
 A

 C
 H

 T
 E

 N
 

EX
PE

R
T 

O
PI

N
IO

N
 O

N
 A

 C
O

M
PO

N
EN

T 
 

N
r. 

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

 

 üb
er

 d
ie

 V
or

sc
hr

ift
sm

äß
ig

ke
it 

ei
ne

s 
Fa

hr
ze

ug
es

 b
ei

 b
es

tim
m

un
gs

ge
m

äß
en

 E
in

- o
de

r A
nb

au
 

vo
n 

Te
ile

n 
ge

m
äß

 §
 1

9 
Ab

s.
 3

 N
r. 

4 
St

VZ
O

 
Th

is
 e

xp
er

t o
pi

ni
on

 d
ea

ls
 w

ith
 th

e 
co

m
pl

ia
nc

e 
of

 th
e 

ve
hi

cl
e 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rti

ne
nt

 re
gu

la
tio

ns
 o

nc
e 

co
m

po
-

ne
nt

s 
ha

ve
 b

ee
n 

pr
op

er
ly

 in
st

al
le

d 
ac

co
rd

in
g 

to
 S

ec
tio

n 
19

 P
ar

a.
 3

.4
 S

tV
ZO

 (F
ed

er
al

 G
er

m
an

 R
oa

d 
Li

ce
ns

in
g 

R
eg

ul
at

io
ns

) 
 fü

r d
as

 T
ei

l /
 d

en
 Ä

nd
er

un
gs

um
fa

ng
 

fo
r t

he
 c

om
po

ne
nt

 / 
sc

op
e 

of
 m

od
ifi

ca
tio

n 
:  

D
re

hk
on

so
le

 fü
r D

op
pe

lfa
hr

er
ne

be
ns

itz
 

S
w

iv
el

l c
on

so
le

 fo
r d

ou
bl

e 
co

-d
riv

er
 s

ea
t 

de
s 

H
er

st
el

le
rs

 
fro

m
 th

e 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r 

: 
Ki

ra
va

ns
 

Fr
ee

do
m

 C
am

pe
rv

an
s 

ltd
 

91
 W

es
to

n 
La

ne
 

O
tle

y 
LS

21
 2

D
F 

G
re

at
 B

rit
ai

n 
 0.

  
 H

in
w

ei
se

 fü
r d

en
 F

ah
rz

eu
gh

al
te

r 
  

 N
ot

es
 to

 th
e 

ow
ne

r o
f t

he
 v

eh
ic

le
 

 U
nv

er
zü

gl
ic

he
 D

ur
ch

fü
hr

un
g 

un
d 

B
es

tä
tig

un
g 

de
r 

Ä
nd

er
un

gs
ab

na
hm

e:
 

Pr
om

pt
 p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 a

nd
 c

on
fir

m
at

io
n 

of
 a

cc
ep

ta
nc

e 
of

 th
e 

m
od

ifi
ca

tio
n:

 
 D

ur
ch

 d
ie

 v
or

ge
no

m
m

en
e 

Än
de

ru
ng

 e
rli

sc
ht

 d
ie

 B
et

rie
bs

er
la

ub
ni

s 
de

s 
Fa

hr
ze

ug
es

, 
w

en
n 

ni
ch

t 
un

ve
rz

üg
lic

h 
di

e 
ge

m
äß

 S
tV

ZO
 §

 1
9 

Ab
s.

 3
 v

or
ge

sc
hr

ie
be

ne
 Ä

nd
er

un
gs

ab
na

hm
e 

du
rc

hg
ef

üh
rt 

un
d 

be
st

ät
ig

t w
ird

 o
de

r f
es

tg
el

eg
te

 A
uf

la
ge

n 
ni

ch
t e

in
ge

ha
lte

n 
w

er
de

n!
 

N
ac

h 
de

r D
ur

ch
fü

hr
un

g 
de

r t
ec

hn
is

ch
en

 Ä
nd

er
un

g 
is

t d
as

 F
ah

rz
eu

g 
un

te
r V

or
la

ge
 d

es
 v

or
lie

ge
n-

de
n 

Te
ile

gu
ta

ch
te

ns
 u

nv
er

zü
gl

ic
h 

ei
ne

m
 a

m
tli

ch
 a

ne
rk

an
nt

en
 S

ac
hv

er
st

än
di

ge
n 

od
er

 P
rü

fe
r 

ei
-

ne
r 

Te
ch

ni
sc

he
n 

Pr
üf

st
el

le
 

od
er

 
ei

ne
m

 
Pr

üf
in

ge
ni

eu
r 

ei
ne

r 
am

tli
ch

 
an

er
ka

nn
te

n 
Ü

be
rw

ac
hu

ng
so

rg
an

is
at

io
n 

zu
r 

D
ur

ch
fü

hr
un

g 
un

d 
Be

st
ät

ig
un

g 
de

r 
vo

rg
es

ch
rie

be
ne

n 
Än

de
-

ru
ng

sa
bn

ah
m

e 
vo

rz
uf

üh
re

n.
 

In
 c

as
e 

a 
m

od
ifi

ca
tio

n 
is

 m
ad

e 
to

 a
 v

eh
ic

le
, i

ts
 o

pe
ra

tin
g 

lic
en

se
 e

xp
ire

s 
if 

th
e 

ac
ce

pt
an

ce
 o

f t
he

 m
od

ifi
ca

-
tio

n 
pr

es
cr

ib
ed

 b
y 

S
ec

tio
n 

19
 P

ar
a.

 3
 S

tV
ZO

 is
 n

ot
 c

ar
rie

d 
ou

t 
an

d 
co

nf
irm

ed
 p

ro
m

pt
ly

 o
r 

if 
ce

rta
in

 r
e-

qu
ire

m
en

ts
 a

re
 n

ot
 fu

lfi
lle

d!
 

O
nc

e 
th

e 
te

ch
ni

ca
l 

m
od

ifi
ca

tio
n 

ha
s 

be
en

 m
ad

e,
 t

he
 o

w
ne

r 
is

 r
eq

ui
re

d 
to

 p
ro

m
pt

ly
 p

re
se

nt
 t

he
 v

eh
ic

le
, 

to
ge

th
er

 w
ith

 t
hi

s 
ex

pe
rt 

op
in

io
n,

 t
o 

an
 o

ffi
ci

al
ly

 a
pp

oi
nt

ed
 e

xp
er

t 
or

 a
 t

es
te

r 
of

 a
 T

ec
hn

is
ch

e 
P

rü
fs

te
lle

 
(T

ec
hn

ic
al

 T
es

tin
g 

C
en

tre
) o

r a
 te

st
 e

ng
in

ee
r o

f a
n 

of
fic

ia
lly

 re
co

gn
is

ed
 in

sp
ec

tio
n 

or
ga

ni
sa

tio
n 

to
 h

av
e 

th
e 

m
od

ifi
ca

tio
n 

ac
ce

pt
ed

 a
nd

 c
on

fir
m

ed
 a

s 
pr

es
cr

ib
ed

. 
  Ei

nh
al

tu
ng

 v
on

 H
in

w
ei

se
n 

un
d 

A
uf

la
ge

n:
 

G
ui

da
nc

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
to

 b
e 

no
te

d 
an

d 
re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
 to

 b
e 

co
m

pl
ie

d 
w

ith
: 

 D
ie

 u
nt

er
 II

I. 
un

d 
IV

. a
uf

ge
fü

hr
te

n 
H

in
w

ei
se

 u
nd

 A
uf

la
ge

n 
si

nd
 d

ab
ei

 z
u 

be
ac

ht
en

. 
Th

e 
gu

id
an

ce
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
an

d 
re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
 d

et
ai

le
d 

in
 II

I. 
an

d 
IV

. a
re

 to
 b

e 
no

te
d 

an
d 

to
 b

e 
co

m
pl

ie
d 

w
ith

. 
 

 

Ty
pp

rü
fs

te
lle

 F
ah

rz
eu

ge
/F

ah
rz

eu
gt

ei
le

 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 
B

en
en

nu
ng

/D
es

ig
na

tio
n:

 K
BA

-P
 0

00
10

-9
6 

Te
ch

no
lo

gi
ez

en
tru

m
 V

er
ke

hr
ss

ic
he

rh
ei

t 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 

M
as

te
r_

K
BA

_e
nd

e_
R

06
 

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

.d
oc

x 
S

ei
te

/P
ag

e 
1 

/ 6
 

 

TÜ
V 

R
he

in
la

nd
 G

ro
up

 
Te

ile
gu

ta
ch

te
n 

N
r.

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

 
TG

A-
Ar

t 8
.1

 

Pr
üf

ge
ge

ns
ta

nd
 / 

S
ub

je
ct

  
: D

re
hk

on
so

le
 / 

Sw
iv

el
 c

on
so

le
 

Ty
p 

/ T
yp

e 
: T

5 
D

ou
bl

e 
se

at
 s

w
iv

el
 (L

H
D

) 
H

er
st

el
le

r /
 M

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r 

: K
ira

va
ns

 
 

 
12

.0
2.

20
14

 

 

M
itf

üh
re

n 
vo

n 
D

ok
um

en
te

n:
 

D
oc

um
en

ts
 th

e 
dr

iv
er

 is
 r

eq
ui

re
d 

to
 c

ar
ry

 w
ith

 h
im

/h
er

: 
 N

ac
h 

de
r d

ur
ch

ge
fü

hr
te

n 
Ab

na
hm

e 
is

t d
er

 N
ac

hw
ei

s 
m

it 
de

r B
es

tä
tig

un
g 

üb
er

 d
ie

 Ä
nd

er
un

gs
ab

-
na

hm
e 

m
it 

de
n 

Fa
hr

ze
ug

pa
pi

er
en

 m
itz

uf
üh

re
n 

un
d 

zu
st

än
di

ge
n 

Pe
rs

on
en

 a
uf

 V
er

la
ng

en
 v

or
zu

-
ze

ig
en

; d
ie

s 
en

tfä
llt

 n
ac

h 
er

fo
lg

te
r B

er
ic

ht
ig

un
g 

de
r F

ah
rz

eu
gp

ap
ie

re
. 

W
he

n 
th

e 
ac

ce
pt

an
ce

 h
as

 b
ee

n 
ca

rr
ie

d 
ou

t, 
th

e 
dr

iv
er

 is
 re

qu
ire

d 
to

 in
co

rp
or

at
e 

in
to

 th
e 

ve
hi

cl
e 

pa
pe

rs
 th

e 
do

cu
m

en
ta

ry
 e

vi
de

nc
e 

of
 th

e 
co

nf
irm

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

ac
ce

pt
an

ce
 o

f t
he

 m
od

ifi
ca

tio
n,

 to
 c

ar
ry

 it
 w

ith
 h

im
/h

er
 a

nd
 

to
 p

re
se

nt
 it

 to
 a

ut
ho

ris
ed

 p
er

so
ns

 a
t t

he
ir 

re
qu

es
t. 

O
nc

e 
th

e 
ve

hi
cl

e 
pa

pe
rs

 h
av

e 
be

en
 r

ev
is

ed
, t

he
 d

riv
er

 
is

 re
le

as
ed

 fr
om

 th
is

 o
bl

ig
at

io
n.

 
  B

er
ic

ht
ig

un
g 

de
r 

Fa
hr

ze
ug

pa
pi

er
e:

 
R

ev
is

io
n 

of
 v

eh
ic

le
 p

ap
er

s:
 

 D
ie

 B
er

ic
ht

ig
un

g 
de

r 
Fa

hr
ze

ug
pa

pi
er

e 
(Z

ul
as

su
ng

sb
es

ch
ei

ni
gu

ng
en

) 
du

rc
h 

di
e 

zu
st

än
di

ge
 Z

u-
la

ss
un

gs
be

hö
rd

e 
is

t d
ur

ch
 d

en
 F

ah
rz

eu
gh

al
te

r 
en

ts
pr

ec
he

nd
 d

er
 F

es
tle

gu
ng

 in
 d

er
 B

es
tä

tig
un

g 
de

r o
rd

nu
ng

sg
em

äß
en

 Ä
nd

er
un

g 
zu

 b
ea

nt
ra

ge
n.

 
Th

e 
ow

ne
r o

f t
he

 v
eh

ic
le

 h
as

 to
 a

pp
ly

 to
 th

e 
co

m
pe

te
nt

 re
gi

st
ra

tio
n 

of
fic

e 
fo

r r
ev

is
io

n 
of

 th
e 

ve
hi

cl
e 

pa
pe

rs
 

(m
ot

or
 v

eh
ic

le
 r

eg
is

tra
tio

n 
ce

rti
fic

at
es

) 
as

 s
pe

ci
fie

d 
in

 t
he

 n
ot

e 
co

nf
irm

in
g 

th
at

 t
he

 m
od

ifi
ca

tio
n 

ha
s 

be
en

 
m

ad
e 

pr
op

er
ly

. 
 W

ei
te

re
 F

es
tle

gu
ng

en
 s

in
d 

de
r B

es
tä

tig
un

g 
de

r o
rd

nu
ng

sg
em

äß
en

 Ä
nd

er
un

g 
zu

 e
nt

ne
hm

en
. 

Th
e 

co
nf

irm
at

io
n 

al
so

 li
st

s 
fu

rth
er

 a
rr

an
ge

m
en

ts
. 

 I. 
Ve

rw
en

du
ng

sb
er

ei
ch

 
A

pp
lic

at
io

n 
ra

ng
e 

   
Fa

hr
ze

ug
he

r-
 

st
el

le
r  

V
eh

ic
le

  
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r 

Fa
hr

ze
ug

ty
p 

V
eh

ic
le

 ty
pe

 
H

an
de

ls
be

ze
ic

hn
un

g 
/ 

A
us

fü
hr

un
g 

Tr
ad

e 
na

m
e 

/  
V

er
si

on
 

A
B

E-
N

r.
 

G
er

m
an

 T
yp

e 
ap

pr
ov

al
 

N
o.

 

Vo
lk

sw
ag

en
 -V

W
 

>0
60

3@
 

7H
KX

0 

7H
K 

Tr
an

sp
or

te
r T

5 
La

st
kr

af
tw

ag
en

 
L1

48
 

7J
0 

L2
25

 
  

 

Ty
pp

rü
fs

te
lle

 F
ah

rz
eu

ge
/F

ah
rz

eu
gt

ei
le

 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 
B

en
en

nu
ng

/D
es

ig
na

tio
n:

 K
BA

-P
 0

00
10

-9
6 

Te
ch

no
lo

gi
ez

en
tru

m
 V

er
ke

hr
ss

ic
he

rh
ei

t 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 

M
as

te
r_

K
BA

_e
nd

e_
R

06
 

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

.d
oc

x 
S

ei
te

/P
ag

e 
2 

/ 6
 

 



TÜ
V 

R
he

in
la

nd
 G

ro
up

 
Te

ile
gu

ta
ch

te
n 

N
r.

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

 
TG

A-
Ar

t 8
.1

 

Pr
üf

ge
ge

ns
ta

nd
 / 

S
ub

je
ct

  
: D

re
hk

on
so

le
 / 

Sw
iv

el
 c

on
so

le
 

Ty
p 

/ T
yp

e 
: T

5 
D

ou
bl

e 
se

at
 s

w
iv

el
 (L

H
D

) 
H

er
st

el
le

r /
 M

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r 

: K
ira

va
ns

 
 

 
12

.0
2.

20
14

 

 

  
Fa

hr
ze

ug
he

r-
 

st
el

le
r  

V
eh

ic
le

  
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r 

Fa
hr

ze
ug

ty
p 

V
eh

ic
le

 ty
pe

 
H

an
de

ls
be

ze
ic

hn
un

g 
/ 

A
us

fü
hr

un
g 

Tr
ad

e 
na

m
e 

/  
V

er
si

on
 

EG
-B

E-
N

r. 
Ty

pe
 a

pp
ro

va
l N

o.
 

Vo
lk

sw
ag

en
 -V

W
 

>0
60

3@
 

7H
M

 
Tr

an
sp

or
te

r T
5 

Pe
rs

on
en

kr
af

tw
ag

en
 

e1
*2

00
1/

16
*0

21
8 

7H
C

 
e1

*2
00

1/
16

*0
22

0 

7H
C

A
 

e1
*2

00
1/

16
*0

28
6 

7H
M

A
 

e1
*2

00
1/

16
*0

28
9 

7J
0 

Tr
an

sp
or

te
r T

5 
La

st
kr

af
tw

ag
en

 
e1

*2
00

7/
46

*0
13

0 

  II.
 

B
es

ch
re

ib
un

g 
de

s 
Te

ile
s 

/ d
es

 Ä
nd

er
un

gs
um

fa
ng

es
 

 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

co
m

po
ne

nt
 / 

sc
op

e 
of

 m
od

ifi
ca

ti
on

 
 D

re
hk

on
so

le
 fü

r D
op

pe
lfa

hr
er

ne
be

ns
itz

   
S

w
iv

el
 c

on
so

le
 fo

r d
ou

bl
e 

co
-d

riv
er

 s
ea

t 
 D

at
um

 d
er

 P
rü

fu
ng

 / 
Te

st
 c

ar
rie

d 
ou

t o
n 

: O
kt

ob
er

 / 
O

ct
ob

er
 –

 F
eb

ru
ar

 / 
Fe

br
ua

ry
 2

01
4 

 

O
rt 

de
r P

rü
fu

ng
 / 

Te
st

 c
ar

rie
d 

ou
t i

n 
: K

öl
n/

C
ol

og
ne

, M
an

ch
es

te
r 

 III
. 

H
in

w
ei

se
 z

ur
 K

om
bi

ni
er

ba
rk

ei
t m

it 
w

ei
te

re
n 

Ä
nd

er
un

ge
n 

  
G

ui
da

nc
e 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

on
 c

om
bi

na
bi

lit
y 

w
ith

 fu
rt

he
r 

m
od

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 

1.
  D

ie
 u

nt
er

 II
. a

uf
ge

fü
hr

te
 U

m
rü

st
un

g 
is

t n
ur

 in
 V

er
bi

nd
un

g 
m

it 
de

n 
O

rig
in

al
 D

op
pe

lfa
hr

er
ne

be
n-

si
tz

en
 z

ul
äs

si
g.

 
 

Th
e 

m
od

ifi
ca

tio
n 

m
en

tio
ne

d 
un

de
r I

I. 
is

 o
nl

y 
ad

m
itt

ed
 w

ith
 th

e 
or

ig
in

al
 d

ou
bl

e 
co

-d
riv

er
 s

ea
ts

  
 

 
 

Ty
pp

rü
fs

te
lle

 F
ah

rz
eu

ge
/F

ah
rz

eu
gt

ei
le

 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 
B

en
en

nu
ng

/D
es

ig
na

tio
n:

 K
BA

-P
 0

00
10

-9
6 

Te
ch

no
lo

gi
ez

en
tru

m
 V

er
ke

hr
ss

ic
he

rh
ei

t 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 

M
as

te
r_

K
BA

_e
nd

e_
R

06
 

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

.d
oc

x 
S

ei
te

/P
ag

e 
3 

/ 6
 

 

TÜ
V 

R
he

in
la

nd
 G

ro
up

 
Te

ile
gu

ta
ch

te
n 

N
r.

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

 
TG

A-
Ar

t 8
.1

 

Pr
üf

ge
ge

ns
ta

nd
 / 

S
ub

je
ct

  
: D

re
hk

on
so

le
 / 

Sw
iv

el
 c

on
so

le
 

Ty
p 

/ T
yp

e 
: T

5 
D

ou
bl

e 
se

at
 s

w
iv

el
 (L

H
D

) 
H

er
st

el
le

r /
 M

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r 

: K
ira

va
ns

 
 

 
12

.0
2.

20
14

 

 

IV
. 

H
in

w
ei

se
 u

nd
 A

uf
la

ge
n 

  
G

ui
da

nc
e 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

an
d 

re
qu

ir
em

en
ts

 
 IV

.1
. A

uf
la

ge
n 

fü
r d

en
 H

er
st

el
le

r /
 E

in
ba

ub
et

rie
b:

 
   

   
  R

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

 fo
r t

he
 m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r /

 In
st

al
la

tio
n 

op
er

at
io

ns
: 

 1.
 

D
ie

 V
er

w
en

du
ng

 d
er

 D
re

hk
on

so
le

 is
t n

ur
 b

ei
 F

ah
rz

eu
ge

n 
m

ög
lic

h,
 d

ie
 s

er
ie

nm
äß

ig
 m

it 
D

op
-

pe
lfa

hr
er

ne
be

ns
itz

 a
us

ge
rü

st
et

 w
ar

en
 

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

is
 o

nl
y 

pe
rm

itt
ed

 to
 v

eh
ic

le
s,

 w
hi

ch
 w

er
e 

eq
ui

pp
ed

 s
er

ia
lly

 w
ith

 d
ou

bl
e 

co
-d

riv
er

 s
ea

ts
. 

 2.
 

D
ie

 V
er

w
en

du
ng

 v
on

 S
ei

te
na

irb
ag

s 
im

 D
op

pe
lfa

hr
er

ne
be

ns
itz

 w
ur

de
 n

ic
ht

 b
et

ra
ch

te
t u

nd
 is

t 
ni

ch
t g

ep
rü

ft.
 

D
ou

bl
e 

co
-d

riv
er

 s
ea

ts
 w

ith
 in

st
al

le
d 

ai
rb

ag
s 

w
er

e 
no

t r
ev

ie
w

ed
. 

 3.
 

D
er

 E
in

ba
u 

in
 F

ah
rz

eu
ge

 m
it 

G
ur

tw
ar

ne
r i

st
 n

ic
ht

 e
rla

ub
t. 

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

to
 v

eh
ic

le
s 

w
ith

 s
ea

t b
el

t r
em

in
de

r i
s 

no
t p

er
m

itt
ed

. 
 IV

.2
. H

in
w

ei
se

 u
nd

 A
uf

la
ge

n 
zu

m
 A

nb
au

:  
  .

/. 
   

   
   

G
ui

da
nc

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
an

d 
re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
 fo

r i
ns

ta
lla

tio
n:

   
 ./

. 
 IV

.3
. H

in
w

ei
se

 u
nd

 A
uf

la
ge

n 
fü

r d
ie

 Ä
nd

er
un

gs
ab

na
hm

e:
 

   
   

   
G

ui
da

nc
e 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

an
d 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 fo
r a

cc
ep

ta
nc

e 
of

 m
od

ifi
ca

tio
n:

 
 1.

 
Si

eh
e 

IV
.1

. /
 C

P
 IV

.1
. 

 

IV
.4

. H
in

w
ei

se
 u

nd
 A

uf
la

ge
n 

fü
r d

en
 F

ah
rz

eu
gh

al
te

r: 
   

   
  G

ui
da

nc
e 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

an
d 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 fo
r t

he
 o

w
ne

r o
f t

he
 v

eh
ic

le
: 

 1.
 

W
äh

re
nd

 d
er

 F
ah

rt 
m

us
s 

de
r 

D
op

pe
lfa

hr
er

ne
be

ns
itz

 s
ic

h 
in

 g
es

ic
he

rte
r 

Po
si

tio
n 

in
 F

ah
rtr

ic
h-

tu
ng

 b
ef

in
de

n.
 

D
ur

in
g 

dr
iv

in
g 

th
e 

do
ub

le
 c

o-
dr

iv
er

 s
ea

ts
 h

av
e 

to
 b

e 
fix

ed
 a

nd
 in

 d
riv

in
g 

di
re

ct
io

n.
 

 

Ty
pp

rü
fs

te
lle

 F
ah

rz
eu

ge
/F

ah
rz

eu
gt

ei
le

 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 
B

en
en

nu
ng

/D
es

ig
na

tio
n:

 K
BA

-P
 0

00
10

-9
6 

Te
ch

no
lo

gi
ez

en
tru

m
 V

er
ke

hr
ss

ic
he

rh
ei

t 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 

M
as

te
r_

K
BA

_e
nd

e_
R

06
 

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

.d
oc

x 
S

ei
te

/P
ag

e 
4 

/ 6
 

 



TÜ
V 

R
he

in
la

nd
 G

ro
up

 
Te

ile
gu

ta
ch

te
n 

N
r.

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

 
TG

A-
Ar

t 8
.1

 

Pr
üf

ge
ge

ns
ta

nd
 / 

S
ub

je
ct

  
: D

re
hk

on
so

le
 / 

Sw
iv

el
 c

on
so

le
 

Ty
p 

/ T
yp

e 
: T

5 
D

ou
bl

e 
se

at
 s

w
iv

el
 (L

H
D

) 
H

er
st

el
le

r /
 M

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r 

: K
ira

va
ns

 
 

 
12

.0
2.

20
14

 

 

 B
er

ic
ht

ig
un

g 
de

r 
Fa

hr
ze

ug
pa

pi
er

e 
/ R

ev
is

io
n 

of
 v

eh
ic

le
 p

ap
er

s 
:  

Ei
ne

 B
er

ic
ht

ig
un

g 
de

r 
Fa

hr
ze

ug
pa

pi
er

e 
is

t e
rfo

rd
er

lic
h,

 a
be

r 
zu

rü
ck

ge
st

el
lt.

 S
ie

 is
t d

er
 z

us
tä

nd
i-

ge
n 

Zu
la

ss
un

gs
be

hö
rd

e 
be

i d
er

en
 n

äc
hs

te
r B

ef
as

su
ng

 m
it 

de
n 

Fa
hr

ze
ug

pa
pi

er
en

 d
ur

ch
 d

en
  

Fa
hr

ze
ug

ha
lte

r z
u 

m
el

de
n.

 
Th

ou
gh

 m
an

da
to

ry
, 

th
e 

re
vi

si
on

 o
f 

th
e 

ve
hi

cl
e 

pa
pe

rs
 h

as
 b

ee
n 

de
fe

rr
ed

. 
Th

e 
ve

hi
cl

e 
ow

ne
r 

w
ill

 b
rin

g 
th

e 
ch

an
ge

s 
to

 t
he

 k
no

w
le

dg
e 

of
 t

he
 c

om
pe

te
nt

 r
eg

is
tra

tio
n 

of
fic

e 
w

he
n 

it 
w

ill
 b

e 
de

al
in

g 
w

ith
 t

he
 v

eh
ic

le
 p

a-
pe

rs
 n

ex
t t

im
e.

  
Be

is
pi

el
 fü

r e
in

e 
Ei

nt
ra

gu
ng

 : 
Th

e 
en

try
 c

ou
ld

 b
e 

as
 s

ho
w

n 
in

 th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g 
ex

am
pl

e:
 

 Fe
ld

 / 
B

lo
ck

 
Ei

nt
ra

gu
ng

 / 
E

nt
ry

 

22
 (B

em
er

ku
ng

en
)  

  (
z.

B.
)  

   
 

   
   

(N
ot

es
)  

   
   

   
   

   
 (e

.g
.) 

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

M
. K

ira
va

ns
 D

re
hk

on
so

le
, T

yp
 T

5 
D

ou
bl

e 
se

at
 s

w
iv

el
 (L

H
D

) 

 V.
 

Pr
üf

gr
un

dl
ag

en
 u

nd
 P

rü
fe

rg
eb

ni
ss

e 
 

B
as

es
 o

f t
es

tin
g 

an
d 

te
st

 r
es

ul
ts

 
  Pr

üf
gr

un
dl

ag
e 

B
as

is
 o

f t
es

tin
g

 
 

- 
Pr

üf
un

g 
in

 A
nl

eh
nu

ng
 a

n 
di

e 
U

N
 E

C
E 

R
eg

el
un

g 
N

um
m

er
 1

4,
 Ä

nd
er

un
gs

st
an

d 
07

 
Te

st
in

g 
ac

co
rd

in
g 

to
 U

N
 E

C
E 

R
eg

ul
at

io
n 

N
um

be
r 1

4,
 S

er
ie

s 
07

 
- 

Pr
üf

un
g 

in
 A

nl
eh

nu
ng

 a
n 

di
e 

U
N

 E
C

E 
R

eg
el

un
g 

N
um

m
er

 1
7,

 Ä
nd

er
un

gs
st

an
d 

08
 

Te
st

in
g 

ac
co

rd
in

g 
to

 U
N

 E
C

E 
R

eg
ul

at
io

n 
N

um
be

r 1
7,

 S
er

ie
s 

08
 

 
 G

ül
tig

ke
it 

de
r P

rü
fe

rg
eb

ni
ss

e 
V

al
id

ity
 o

f t
es

t r
es

ul
ts

 

D
ie

 P
rü

fe
rg

eb
ni

ss
e 

be
zi

eh
en

 s
ic

h 
au

ss
ch

lie
ßl

ic
h 

au
f d

ie
 u

nt
er

 P
un

kt
 II

. b
es

ch
rie

be
ne

n 
Te

ile
 u

nt
er

 
Be

rü
ck

si
ch

tig
un

g 
de

s 
un

te
r P

un
kt

 I.
 a

ng
eg

eb
en

en
 V

er
w

en
du

ng
sb

er
ei

ch
es

. 
Th

e 
te

st
 r

es
ul

ts
 r

el
at

e 
on

ly
 to

 th
e 

co
m

po
ne

nt
s 

de
sc

rib
ed

 in
 II

. a
bo

ve
 ta

ki
ng

 in
to

 a
cc

ou
nt

 th
e 

sc
op

e 
of

 a
pp

li-
ca

tio
n 

de
ta

ile
d 

in
 I.

 
 VI

. 
A

nl
ag

en
 / 

A
nn

ex
es

 
 3 

Se
ite

n 
/ p

ag
es

 

Ty
pp

rü
fs

te
lle

 F
ah

rz
eu

ge
/F

ah
rz

eu
gt

ei
le

 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 
B

en
en

nu
ng

/D
es

ig
na

tio
n:

 K
BA

-P
 0

00
10

-9
6 

Te
ch

no
lo

gi
ez

en
tru

m
 V

er
ke

hr
ss

ic
he

rh
ei

t 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 

M
as

te
r_

K
BA

_e
nd

e_
R

06
 

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

.d
oc

x 
S

ei
te

/P
ag

e 
5 

/ 6
 

 

TÜ
V 

R
he

in
la

nd
 G

ro
up

 
Te

ile
gu

ta
ch

te
n 

N
r.

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

 
TG

A-
Ar

t 8
.1

 

Pr
üf

ge
ge

ns
ta

nd
 / 

S
ub

je
ct

  
: D

re
hk

on
so

le
 / 

Sw
iv

el
 c

on
so

le
 

Ty
p 

/ T
yp

e 
: T

5 
D

ou
bl

e 
se

at
 s

w
iv

el
 (L

H
D

) 
H

er
st

el
le

r /
 M

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r 

: K
ira

va
ns

 
 

 
12

.0
2.

20
14

 

 

VI
I. 

Sc
hl

uß
be

sc
he

in
ig

un
g 

   
   

   
   

Fi
na

l c
er

tif
ic

at
io

n 
 Es

 w
ird

 b
es

ch
ei

ni
gt

, d
aß

 d
ie

 im
 V

er
w

en
du

ng
sb

er
ei

ch
 b

es
ch

rie
be

ne
n 

Fa
hr

ze
ug

e 
na

ch
 d

er
 Ä

nd
e-

ru
ng

 u
nd

 d
er

 d
ur

ch
ge

fü
hr

te
n 

un
d 

be
st

ät
ig

te
n 

Än
de

ru
ng

sa
bn

ah
m

e 
un

te
r B

ea
ch

tu
ng

 d
er

 in
 d

ie
se

m
 

Te
ile

gu
ta

ch
te

n 
ge

na
nn

te
n 

H
in

w
ei

se
 / 

Au
fla

ge
n 

in
so

w
ei

t d
en

 V
or

sc
hr

ift
en

 d
er

 S
tV

ZO
 in

 d
er

 h
eu

te
 

gü
lti

ge
n 

Fa
ss

un
g 

en
ts

pr
ec

he
n.

 
D

er
 H

er
st

el
le

r 
(In

ha
be

r 
de

s 
Te

ile
gu

ta
ch

te
ns

) 
ha

t d
en

 N
ac

hw
ei

s 
er

br
ac

ht
, d

aß
 e

r 
ei

n 
Q

ua
lit

ät
ss

i-
ch

er
un

gs
sy

st
em

 e
nt

sp
re

ch
en

d 
An

la
ge

 X
IX

, A
bs

ch
ni

tt 
2 

St
VZ

O
 u

nt
er

hä
lt.

 
D

ie
se

s 
Te

ile
gu

ta
ch

te
n 

da
rf 

oh
ne

 s
ch

rif
tli

ch
e 

G
en

eh
m

ig
un

g 
de

s 
Te

ch
ni

sc
he

n 
D

ie
ns

te
s 

ni
ch

t a
us

-
zu

gs
w

ei
se

 v
er

vi
el

fä
lti

gt
 w

er
de

n.
 D

er
 T

ec
hn

is
ch

e 
D

ie
ns

t 
is

t 
fü

r 
di

e 
an

ge
w

en
de

te
n 

Pr
üf

ve
rfa

hr
en

 
vo

m
 K

ra
ftf

ah
rt-

Bu
nd

es
am

t e
nt

sp
re

ch
en

d 
EG

-F
G

V 
fü

r 
da

s 
Ty

pg
en

eh
m

ig
un

gs
ve

rfa
hr

en
 d

es
 K

BA
 

an
er

ka
nn

t.1)
 

D
as

 T
ei

le
gu

ta
ch

te
n 

ve
rli

er
t 

se
in

e 
G

ül
tig

ke
it 

be
i t

ec
hn

is
ch

en
 Ä

nd
er

un
ge

n 
am

 F
ah

rz
eu

gt
ei

l o
de

r 
w

en
n 

vo
rg

en
om

m
en

e 
Än

de
ru

ng
en

 a
n 

de
m

 b
es

ch
rie

be
ne

n 
Fa

hr
ze

ug
ty

p 
 d

ie
 V

er
w

en
du

ng
 d

es
 

Te
ile

s 
be

ei
nf

lu
ss

en
 s

ow
ie

 b
ei

 Ä
nd

er
un

g 
de

r 
ge

se
tz

lic
he

n 
G

ru
nd

la
ge

n 
od

er
 w

en
n 

de
r 

o.
a.

 N
ac

h-
w

ei
s 

üb
er

 d
as

 Q
ua

lit
ät

ss
ic

he
ru

ng
ss

ys
te

m
 u

ng
ül

tig
 w

ird
. 

Ko
pi

en
 h

ab
en

 n
ur

 G
ül

tig
ke

it,
 w

en
n 

si
e 

m
it 

or
ig

in
al

em
 F

irm
en

st
em

pe
l u

nd
 O

rig
in

al
un

te
rs

ch
rif

t d
es

 
H

er
st

el
le

rs
 g

ek
en

nz
ei

ch
ne

t s
in

d.
 

Th
is

 is
 to

 c
er

tif
y 

th
at

, t
ak

in
g 

ac
co

un
t o

f t
he

 g
ui

da
nc

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
/ r

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

 d
et

ai
le

d 
in

 th
is

 e
xp

er
t o

pi
n-

io
n,

 th
e 

ve
hi

cl
es

 li
st

ed
 in

 th
e 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n 

ra
ng

e 
m

ee
t t

he
 re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
 o

f S
tV

ZO
 in

 it
s 

cu
rr

en
tly

 v
al

id
 v

er
si

on
 

fo
llo

w
in

g 
th

ei
r m

od
ifi

ca
tio

n,
 a

cc
ep

ta
nc

e 
an

d 
co

nf
irm

at
io

n 
of

 a
cc

ep
ta

nc
e.

 
In

 a
n 

au
di

t 
th

e 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r 

(h
ol

de
r 

of
 t

hi
s 

ex
pe

rt 
op

in
io

n)
 d

em
on

st
ra

te
d 

th
at

 t
he

 c
om

pa
ny

 o
pe

ra
te

s 
a 

qu
al

ity
 s

ys
te

m
 in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
ith

 A
nn

ex
 X

IX
, S

ec
tio

n 
2 

S
tV

ZO
.  

Th
is

 e
xp

er
t o

pi
ni

on
 s

ha
ll 

no
t b

e 
re

pr
od

uc
ed

 e
xc

ep
t i

n 
fu

ll 
w

ith
ou

t t
he

 p
er

m
is

si
on

 in
 w

rit
in

g 
of

 th
e 

Te
ch

ni
ca

l 
S

er
vi

ce
. 

Th
e 

Te
ch

ni
ca

l 
S

er
vi

ce
 h

as
 b

ee
n 

re
co

gn
is

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
K

ra
ftf

ah
rt-

B
un

de
sa

m
t 

as
 b

ei
ng

 q
ua

lif
ie

d 
to

 
ap

pl
y 

th
e 

te
st

 m
et

ho
ds

 in
 a

cc
or

da
nc

e 
w

ith
 E

G
-F

G
V

 w
ith

in
 t

he
 c

on
te

xt
 o

f 
th

e 
K

B
A

 t
yp

e 
ap

pr
ov

al
 p

ro
ce

-
du

re
.1)

 

Th
is

 e
xp

er
t o

pi
ni

on
 e

xp
ire

s 
in

 c
as

e 
te

ch
ni

ca
l m

od
ifi

ca
tio

ns
 a

re
 m

ad
e 

to
 th

e 
co

m
po

ne
nt

 o
r i

n 
ca

se
 m

od
ifi

ca
-

tio
ns

 m
ad

e 
to

 th
e 

ve
hi

cl
e 

ty
pe

 li
st

ed
 a

ffe
ct

 th
e 

us
e 

of
 th

e 
co

m
po

ne
nt

 a
nd

 in
 c

as
e 

am
en

dm
en

ts
 a

re
 m

ad
e 

to
 

th
e 

st
at

ut
or

y 
ba

se
s 

or
 if

 th
e 

ab
ov

e 
m

en
tio

ne
d 

ce
rti

fic
at

e 
ab

ou
t t

he
 q

ua
lit

y 
sy

st
em

 s
ha

ll 
be

 in
va

lid
. 

To
 b

e 
va

lid
, c

op
ie

s 
m

us
t b

ea
r 

th
e 

or
ig

in
al

 s
ea

l o
f t

he
 c

om
pa

ny
 a

nd
 th

e 
or

ig
in

al
 s

ig
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 m

an
uf

ac
-

tu
re

r. 
 

 
 

Kö
ln

 / 
C

ol
og

ne
, 1

2.
02

.2
01

4 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
D

ip
l.-

In
g.

 T
or

st
en

 L
ux

 
Sa

ch
ve

rs
tä

nd
ig

er
 T

ec
hn

is
ch

er
 D

ie
ns

t 
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

 

Ty
pp

rü
fs

te
lle

 F
ah

rz
eu

ge
/F

ah
rz

eu
gt

ei
le

 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 
B

en
en

nu
ng

/D
es

ig
na

tio
n:

 K
BA

-P
 0

00
10

-9
6 

Te
ch

no
lo

gi
ez

en
tru

m
 V

er
ke

hr
ss

ic
he

rh
ei

t 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 

M
as

te
r_

K
BA

_e
nd

e_
R

06
 

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

.d
oc

x 
S

ei
te

/P
ag

e 
6 

/ 6
 

 



TÜ
V 

R
he

in
la

nd
 G

ro
up

 
Te

ile
gu

ta
ch

te
n 

N
r.

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

 
TG

A-
Ar

t 8
.1

 

Pr
üf

ge
ge

ns
ta

nd
 / 

S
ub

je
ct

  
: D

re
hk

on
so

le
 / 

Sw
iv

el
 c

on
so

le
 

Ty
p 

/ T
yp

e 
: T

5 
D

ou
bl

e 
se

at
 s

w
iv

el
 (L

H
D

) 
H

er
st

el
le

r /
 M

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r 

: K
ira

va
ns

 
 

 
12

.0
2.

20
14

 

 

 An
la

ge
 / 

An
ne

x 
 

 
 

 

Ty
pp

rü
fs

te
lle

 F
ah

rz
eu

ge
/F

ah
rz

eu
gt

ei
le

 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 
B

en
en

nu
ng

/D
es

ig
na

tio
n:

 K
BA

-P
 0

00
10

-9
6 

Te
ch

no
lo

gi
ez

en
tru

m
 V

er
ke

hr
ss

ic
he

rh
ei

t 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 

M
as

te
r_

K
BA

_e
nd

e_
R

06
 

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

.d
oc

x 
S

ei
te

/P
ag

e 
1 

/ 3
 

 

TÜ
V 

R
he

in
la

nd
 G

ro
up

 
Te

ile
gu

ta
ch

te
n 

N
r.

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

 
TG

A-
Ar

t 8
.1

 

Pr
üf

ge
ge

ns
ta

nd
 / 

S
ub

je
ct

  
: D

re
hk

on
so

le
 / 

Sw
iv

el
 c

on
so

le
 

Ty
p 

/ T
yp

e 
: T

5 
D

ou
bl

e 
se

at
 s

w
iv

el
 (L

H
D

) 
H

er
st

el
le

r /
 M

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r 

: K
ira

va
ns

 
 

 
12

.0
2.

20
14

 

 

 An
la

ge
 / 

An
ne

x 
 T5

 D
op

pe
l D

re
hk

on
so

le
 e

in
fa

ch
e 

In
st

al
la

tio
ns

an
le

itu
ng

 

D
er

 E
in

ba
u 

de
r K

ira
va

ns
 D

op
pe

ls
itz

 D
re

hk
on

so
le

 d
au

er
t n

ur
 e

in
 o

de
r z

w
ei

 S
tu

nd
en

 u
nd

 is
t z

ie
m

lic
h 

un
ko

m
pl

i-
zi

er
t, 

w
en

n 
Si

e 
ei

n 
pa

ar
 g

ru
nd

le
ge

nd
e 

W
er

kz
eu

ge
 h

ab
en

. E
in

 h
al

be
s 

Zo
ll 

S
te

ck
sc

hl
üs

se
lg

ar
ni

tu
r w

ird
 d

ie
 A

rb
ei

t 
er

le
ic

ht
er

n 
un

d 
ei

ne
 m

in
i S

ch
le

ifm
as

ch
in

e 
w

ird
 s

ic
h 

al
s 

nü
tz

lic
h 

fü
r d

ie
 U

m
ru

nd
un

g 
de

r v
or

de
re

n 
vi

er
 S

ch
ra

ub
en

 
er

w
ei

se
n.

 

1.
 

D
er

 E
in

ba
u 

de
r K

ira
va

ns
 D

op
pe

ls
itz

 D
re

hk
on

so
le

 d
au

er
t n

ur
 e

in
 o

de
r z

w
ei

 S
tu

nd
en

 u
nd

 is
t z

ie
m

lic
h 

un
ko

m
pl

iz
ie

rt,
 w

en
n 

S
ie

 e
in

 p
aa

r g
ru

nd
le

ge
nd

e 
W

er
kz

eu
ge

 h
ab

en
. E

in
 h

al
be

s 
Zo

ll 
St

ec
ks

ch
lü

ss
el

-

ga
rn

itu
r w

ird
 d

ie
 A

rb
ei

t e
rle

ic
ht

er
n 

un
d 

ei
ne

 m
in

i S
ch

le
ifm

as
ch

in
e 

w
ird

 s
ic

h 
al

s 
nü

tz
lic

h 
fü

r d
ie

 U
m

-

ru
nd

un
g 

de
r v

or
de

re
n 

vi
er

 S
ch

ra
ub

en
 e

rw
ei

se
n.

 

2.
 

H
eb

en
 S

ie
 d

as
 S

itz
ki

ss
en

 in
de

m
 S

ie
 e

s 
an

 d
er

 V
or

de
rs

ei
te

 g
re

ife
n 

un
d 

na
ch

 v
or

ne
 u

nd
 n

ac
h 

ob
en

 

zi
eh

en
. 

3.
 

Zi
eh

en
 S

ie
 a

lle
 K

ab
el

an
sc

hl
üs

se
 im

 In
ne

re
n 

de
r S

itz
flä

ch
e 

ra
us

 u
nd

 e
nt

fe
rn

en
 S

ie
 d

ie
 re

st
lic

he
n 

St
ec

ke
rh

äl
fte

n 
au

s 
de

n 
E

in
ba

ub
uc

hs
en

. E
nt

fe
rn

en
 S

ie
 d

ie
 H

al
te

st
ift

e 
m

it 
ei

ne
m

 k
le

in
en

 S
ch

ra
ub

en
-

dr
eh

er
.. 

4.
 

En
tfe

rn
en

 S
ie

 d
ie

 a
ch

t M
ut

te
rn

 m
it 

de
ne

n 
de

r S
itz

 a
uf

 d
en

 B
od

en
 b

ef
es

tig
t i

st
 u

nd
 b

ew
ah

re
n 

Si
e 

di
es

e 
fü

r d
ie

 V
er

w
en

du
ng

 im
 S

ch
rit

t 1
0.

 

5.
 

H
eb

en
 S

ie
 d

en
 S

itz
 a

us
 d

em
 B

od
en

 u
nd

 le
ge

n 
Si

e 
ih

n 
in

 d
en

 h
in

te
re

n 
Te

il 
de

s 
Fa

hr
ze

ug
s.

 

6.
 

Sc
hn

ei
de

n 
Si

e 
di

e 
ob

er
en

 5
m

m
 G

ew
in

de
te

ile
 d

er
 v

or
de

re
n 

4 
Sc

hr
au

be
n.

 S
ie

 k
ön

ne
n 

ei
ne

 M
et

al
ls

ä-

ge
 o

de
r e

in
en

 S
ch

le
ife

r m
it 

Tr
en

ns
ch

ei
be

 v
er

w
en

de
n.

 W
en

n 
Si

e 
di

e 
G

ew
in

de
 n

ic
ht

 b
es

ch
äd

ig
en

 

w
ol

le
n,

 b
ef

es
tig

en
 S

ie
 d

ie
 o

rig
in

al
en

 M
ut

te
rn

 w
ie

de
r u

nd
 n

ut
ze

n 
S

ie
 s

ie
 a

ls
 d

en
 L

ei
tfa

de
n.

 

7.
 

Sc
hl

ie
ße

n 
S

ie
 d

ie
 A

ns
ch

lu
ss

st
ec

ke
r w

ie
de

r a
n.

 

8.
 

H
eb

en
 S

ie
 d

en
 B

od
en

be
la

g 
un

d 
le

ge
n 

S
ie

 d
ie

 S
te

ck
er

 o
rd

en
tli

ch
 in

 d
ie

 B
od

en
ve

rti
ef

un
ge

n 
in

 d
er

 

N
äh

e 
de

r H
an

db
re

m
se

in
ric

ht
un

g 
ei

n.
 V

er
ge

w
is

se
rn

 S
ie

 s
ic

h 
da

s 
si

e 
fla

ch
 u

nd
 s

o 
po

si
tio

ni
er

t s
in

d,
 

da
ss

 s
ie

 n
ic

ht
 m

it 
de

r I
ns

ta
lla

tio
n 

de
r S

ch
w

en
ka

no
rd

nu
ng

 u
nd

 d
er

 B
ew

eg
un

g 
de

s 
Sc

hw
en

kb
ol

ze
ns

 

in
 B

er
öh

ru
ng

 g
er

at
en

. 

9.
 

Se
tz

en
 S

ie
 d

en
 B

od
en

be
la

g 
w

ie
de

r e
in

 u
nd

 s
ic

he
rn

 S
ie

 d
ie

 V
er

ka
be

lu
ng

sk
la

pp
e 

m
it 

Is
ol

ie
rb

an
d 

o-

de
r Ä

hn
lic

he
m

. 

 
 

Ty
pp

rü
fs

te
lle

 F
ah

rz
eu

ge
/F

ah
rz

eu
gt

ei
le

 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 
B

en
en

nu
ng

/D
es

ig
na

tio
n:

 K
BA

-P
 0

00
10

-9
6 

Te
ch

no
lo

gi
ez

en
tru

m
 V

er
ke

hr
ss

ic
he

rh
ei

t 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 

M
as

te
r_

K
BA

_e
nd

e_
R

06
 

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

.d
oc

x 
S

ei
te

/P
ag

e 
2 

/ 3
 

 



TÜ
V 

R
he

in
la

nd
 G

ro
up

 
Te

ile
gu

ta
ch

te
n 

N
r.

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

 
TG

A-
Ar

t 8
.1

 

Pr
üf

ge
ge

ns
ta

nd
 / 

S
ub

je
ct

  
: D

re
hk

on
so

le
 / 

Sw
iv

el
 c

on
so

le
 

Ty
p 

/ T
yp

e 
: T

5 
D

ou
bl

e 
se

at
 s

w
iv

el
 (L

H
D

) 
H

er
st

el
le

r /
 M

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r 

: K
ira

va
ns

 
 

 
12

.0
2.

20
14

 

 

 

An
la

ge
 / 

An
ne

x 
   10

. Ü
be

rp
rü

fe
n 

Si
e 

ob
 a

lle
 K

ab
el

 u
nd

 R
üc

kl
eu

ch
te

n 
ei

nw
an

df
re

i f
un

kt
io

ni
er

en
. 

11
. S

et
ze

n 
S

ie
 d

ie
 D

re
hp

la
tte

 a
uf

 d
ie

 B
od

en
st

ol
le

n 
(E

tik
et

t z
ur

 V
or

de
rs

ei
te

) u
nd

 b
ef

es
tig

en
 S

ie
 s

ie
 m

it 

de
n 

ac
ht

 S
ch

ra
ub

en
, d

ie
 S

ie
 in

 S
ch

rit
t 3

 a
uf

be
w

ah
rt 

ha
be

n.
 H

in
w

ei
s:

 U
m

 a
uf

 e
in

ig
e 

de
r S

to
lle

n 
zu

-

zu
gr

ei
fe

n,
 is

t e
s 

no
tw

en
di

g 
di

e 
Pl

at
te

 z
u 

dr
eh

en
 u

nd
 z

u 
sc

hi
eb

en
. 

12
. B

ef
es

tig
en

 S
ie

 d
ie

 D
ec

kp
la

tte
 m

it 
de

m
 E

tik
et

t z
ur

 V
or

de
rs

ei
te

 u
nd

 in
st

al
lie

re
n 

Si
e 

de
n 

Si
tz

. 

13
. Ü

be
rp

rü
fe

n 
Si

e 
er

ne
ut

 o
b 

al
le

 K
ab

el
 u

nd
 R

üc
kl

eu
ch

te
n 

ei
nw

an
df

re
i f

un
kt

io
ni

er
e 

   

Ty
pp

rü
fs

te
lle

 F
ah

rz
eu

ge
/F

ah
rz

eu
gt

ei
le

 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 
B

en
en

nu
ng

/D
es

ig
na

tio
n:

 K
BA

-P
 0

00
10

-9
6 

Te
ch

no
lo

gi
ez

en
tru

m
 V

er
ke

hr
ss

ic
he

rh
ei

t 
TÜ

V
 R

he
in

la
nd

 K
ra

ftf
ah

rt 
G

m
bH

 
Am

 G
ra

ue
n 

St
ei

n,
 5

11
05

 C
ol

og
ne

, G
er

m
an

y 

M
as

te
r_

K
BA

_e
nd

e_
R

06
 

13
5X

T0
00

4-
00

_k
01

.d
oc

x 
S

ei
te

/P
ag

e 
3 

/ 3
 

 


